operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 and the six months ended June 30, 2007.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions, as described in
the accompanying notes, that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial
information is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to represent what the results of our
operations or financial position would have been had the transactions described above actually occurred on the dates
indicated, nor do they purport to project our financial condition for any future period or as of any future date. The
unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the information contained in
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and Athersys� financial
statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Athersys, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Year Ended Six Months Ended
December 31, 2006 June 30, 2007

As Pro As
Reported Adjustments Forma Reported Adjustments Pro

(1) (2) (3) (1) (2) Forma
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues
License fees $ 1,908 $ � $ 1,908 $ 623 $ � $ 623
Grant revenue 1,817 1,817 979 979

Total revenues 3,725 � 3,725 1,602 � 1,602
Costs and expenses
Research and
development 9,741 9,741 7,354 7,354
General and
administrative 3,347 3,347 4,105 4,105
Depreciation 528 528 155 155

Total costs and
expenses 13,616 13,616 11,614 11,614

Loss from operations (9,891) � (9,891) (10,012) � (10,012)
Other income 208 208 1,500 1,500
Interest income 119 119 222 222

Edgar Filing: ATHERSYS, INC / NEW - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 55

Interest expense (1,047) 214 (833) (1,043) 317 (726)
Accretion of premium
on convertible debt (260) 260 � (456) 456 �

Loss before cumulative
effect of change in
accounting principle (10,871) 474 (10,397) (9,789) 773 (9,016)
Preferred stock
dividends (1,408) 1,408 � (659) 659 �

Net loss before
cumulative effect of
change in accounting
attributable to
common stockholders $ (12,279) $ (10,397) $ (10,448) $ (9,016)

Loss per share(4) $ (41.89) $ (0.55) $ (4.10) $ (0.48)

Weighted average
shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 293,142 18,927,988 2,547,265 18,927,988

26

Edgar Filing: ATHERSYS, INC / NEW - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments:

1) Actual historical balances for the period indicated.

2) Reflects a reduction in interest expense and accretion of premium on convertible debt, related to the convertible